
 

IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-W-LFA.IES

DESCRIPTION INFORMATION (From Photometric File)

IESNA:LM-63-2002
[TEST] FO33737.PSO
[TESTLAB] PHILIPS DAY-BRITE PHOTOMETRIC LABORATORY
[ISSUEDATE] 10/29/14
[MANUFAC] PHILIPS DAY-BRITE - PHILIPS CFI
[LUMCAT] APX24LL40-UNV-W-LFA
[LUMINAIRE] PHILIPS APX 4-2LP 1.0.1 4000K 2-95W DRIVERS NO RESISTORS WIDE OPTICS DIRA-FR50 LENS
[LAMP] LED. LUMINAIRE OUTPUT = 19626 LMS
[TESTDATE] 10/29/14 

CHARACTERISTICS

Lumens Per Lamp N.A. (absolute)
Total Lamp Lumens N.A. (absolute)
Luminaire Lumens 19626
Total Luminaire Efficiency N.A.
Luminaire Efficacy Rating (LER) 103
Total Luminaire Watts 191.2
Ballast Factor 1.00
CIE Type Direct
Spacing Criterion (0-180) 1.28
Spacing Criterion (90-270) 1.32
Spacing Criterion (Diagonal) 1.40
Basic Luminous Shape Rectangular w/Sides
Luminous Length (0-180) 4.29 ft
Luminous Width (90-270) 1.17 ft
Luminous Height 0.50 ft

 

LUMINANCE DATA (cd/sq.m)

Angle In Average Average Average
Degrees 0-Deg 45-Deg 90-Deg

45 11331 9642 9549
55 9716 7880 7946
65 7893 6054 6368
75 5673 4208 4670
85 2459 2354 3051
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-W-LFA.IES

CANDELA TABULATION

 0.0  22.5  45.0  67.5  90.0  112.5  135.0  157.5  180.0  202.5
0.0 6509.23 6509.23 6509.23 6509.23 6509.23 6509.23 6509.23 6509.23 6509.23 6509.23
2.5 6494.87 6499.03 6513.45 6514.06 6507.28 6514.06 6513.45 6499.03 6494.87 6499.03
5.0 6489.07 6491.11 6509.54 6511.81 6503.67 6511.81 6509.54 6491.11 6489.07 6491.11
7.5 6475.48 6477.77 6495.38 6505.82 6496.20 6505.82 6495.38 6477.77 6475.48 6477.77
10.0 6450.87 6457.17 6478.18 6493.19 6479.39 6493.19 6478.18 6457.17 6450.87 6457.17
12.5 6416.40 6430.24 6451.73 6462.14 6450.52 6462.14 6451.73 6430.24 6416.40 6430.24
15.0 6367.89 6387.53 6412.99 6419.27 6406.34 6419.27 6412.99 6387.53 6367.89 6387.53
17.5 6303.30 6331.62 6355.85 6362.75 6352.79 6362.75 6355.85 6331.62 6303.30 6331.62
20.0 6219.33 6251.49 6280.51 6291.43 6279.41 6291.43 6280.51 6251.49 6219.33 6251.49
22.5 6110.61 6151.03 6184.73 6206.30 6195.90 6206.30 6184.73 6151.03 6110.61 6151.03
25.0 5984.15 6027.74 6068.89 6101.74 6085.81 6101.74 6068.89 6027.74 5984.15 6027.74
27.5 5828.60 5878.34 5935.20 5971.56 5953.59 5971.56 5935.20 5878.34 5828.60 5878.34
30.0 5646.01 5707.15 5779.75 5821.38 5799.95 5821.38 5779.75 5707.15 5646.01 5707.15
32.5 5439.59 5512.37 5597.60 5645.18 5630.26 5645.18 5597.60 5512.37 5439.59 5512.37
35.0 5217.66 5293.82 5387.17 5445.60 5444.84 5445.60 5387.17 5293.82 5217.66 5293.82
37.5 4979.28 5055.17 5156.87 5233.26 5232.66 5233.26 5156.87 5055.17 4979.28 5055.17
40.0 4722.73 4803.04 4918.43 5005.77 5003.32 5005.77 4918.43 4803.04 4722.73 4803.04
42.5 4452.99 4540.66 4669.35 4757.98 4756.69 4757.98 4669.35 4540.66 4452.99 4540.66
45.0 4175.63 4268.05 4405.89 4489.80 4498.31 4489.80 4405.89 4268.05 4175.63 4268.05
47.5 3892.78 3983.69 4129.14 4214.42 4235.66 4214.42 4129.14 3983.69 3892.78 3983.69
50.0 3605.90 3697.34 3841.06 3941.12 3967.24 3941.12 3841.06 3697.34 3605.90 3697.34
52.5 3318.50 3412.23 3553.16 3665.88 3696.80 3665.88 3553.16 3412.23 3318.50 3412.23
55.0 3034.16 3127.20 3268.16 3386.53 3425.72 3386.53 3268.16 3127.20 3034.16 3127.20
57.5 2752.52 2847.86 2988.58 3112.97 3161.27 3112.97 2988.58 2847.86 2752.52 2847.86
60.0 2475.72 2575.85 2710.48 2851.87 2907.39 2851.87 2710.48 2575.85 2475.72 2575.85
62.5 2206.61 2305.03 2440.01 2598.21 2656.14 2598.21 2440.01 2305.03 2206.61 2305.03
65.0 1946.11 2038.09 2179.26 2347.20 2407.26 2347.20 2179.26 2038.09 1946.11 2038.09
67.5 1690.43 1782.91 1927.95 2095.62 2158.55 2095.62 1927.95 1782.91 1690.43 1782.91
70.0 1443.62 1539.18 1685.56 1853.22 1916.93 1853.22 1685.56 1539.18 1443.62 1539.18
72.5 1208.03 1303.85 1456.19 1622.04 1684.85 1622.04 1456.19 1303.85 1208.03 1303.85
75.0 983.32 1077.73 1237.84 1401.51 1464.05 1401.51 1237.84 1077.73 983.32 1077.73
77.5 767.27 863.42 1030.55 1191.44 1255.45 1191.44 1030.55 863.42 767.27 863.42
80.0 563.96 663.05 836.63 996.79 1059.55 996.79 836.63 663.05 563.96 663.05
82.5 382.26 483.62 662.53 823.59 885.34 823.59 662.53 483.62 382.26 483.62
85.0 233.25 337.66 516.63 672.65 730.48 672.65 516.63 337.66 233.25 337.66
87.5 129.52 237.70 411.68 558.25 611.37 558.25 411.68 237.70 129.52 237.70
90.0 88.44 174.77 328.90 463.05 512.89 463.05 328.90 174.77 88.44 174.77
92.5 83.74 143.42 269.73 387.41 432.17 387.41 269.73 143.42 83.74 143.42
95.0 81.10 131.86 231.83 332.20 371.02 332.20 231.83 131.86 81.10 131.86
97.5 78.11 123.91 209.56 294.10 327.20 294.10 209.56 123.91 78.11 123.91
100.0 74.54 115.71 195.32 266.98 295.48 266.98 195.32 115.71 74.54 115.71
102.5 70.92 107.41 183.88 247.79 272.09 247.79 183.88 107.41 70.92 107.41
105.0 66.54 99.69 174.11 235.19 256.82 235.19 174.11 99.69 66.54 99.69
107.5 62.74 92.32 164.01 223.34 244.50 223.34 164.01 92.32 62.74 92.32
110.0 58.53 84.51 154.42 211.17 232.13 211.17 154.42 84.51 58.53 84.51
112.5 54.23 76.67 144.54 199.46 220.23 199.46 144.54 76.67 54.23 76.67
115.0 49.64 68.83 134.60 187.67 207.53 187.67 134.60 68.83 49.64 68.83
117.5 45.22 60.97 124.56 175.99 195.38 175.99 124.56 60.97 45.22 60.97
120.0 40.96 52.87 114.73 164.83 183.94 164.83 114.73 52.87 40.96 52.87
122.5 36.57 45.37 104.78 153.46 170.76 153.46 104.78 45.37 36.57 45.37
125.0 32.33 37.75 94.47 140.99 158.39 140.99 94.47 37.75 32.33 37.75
127.5 28.25 30.38 84.26 129.68 147.41 129.68 84.26 30.38 28.25 30.38
130.0 24.76 23.92 73.52 119.30 135.63 119.30 73.52 23.92 24.76 23.92
132.5 21.33 19.38 63.29 108.00 122.67 108.00 63.29 19.38 21.33 19.38
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-W-LFA.IES

CANDELA TABULATION - (Cont.)

135.0 18.18 15.35 52.70 96.01 110.22 96.01 52.70 15.35 18.18 15.35
137.5 15.04 12.46 41.96 84.15 97.68 84.15 41.96 12.46 15.04 12.46
140.0 12.18 9.92 32.57 72.43 84.59 72.43 32.57 9.92 12.18 9.92
142.5 9.26 7.53 23.33 60.38 71.82 60.38 23.33 7.53 9.26 7.53
145.0 6.83 5.47 15.83 48.71 59.06 48.71 15.83 5.47 6.83 5.47
147.5 4.84 3.74 9.46 37.52 46.65 37.52 9.46 3.74 4.84 3.74
150.0 3.12 2.48 6.06 26.37 34.69 26.37 6.06 2.48 3.12 2.48
152.5 1.86 1.85 3.00 16.63 23.60 16.63 3.00 1.85 1.86 1.85
155.0 1.88 1.87 2.62 10.21 15.80 10.21 2.62 1.87 1.88 1.87
157.5 1.68 1.74 2.30 5.71 10.01 5.71 2.30 1.74 1.68 1.74
160.0 1.56 1.71 2.28 2.82 4.87 2.82 2.28 1.71 1.56 1.71
162.5 1.58 1.83 1.99 2.30 2.71 2.30 1.99 1.83 1.58 1.83
165.0 1.59 1.59 1.63 2.04 1.93 2.04 1.63 1.59 1.59 1.59
167.5 1.35 1.53 1.68 1.74 1.58 1.74 1.68 1.53 1.35 1.53
170.0 1.53 1.51 1.08 1.57 1.24 1.57 1.08 1.51 1.53 1.51
172.5 1.70 1.84 1.43 1.31 1.13 1.31 1.43 1.84 1.70 1.84
175.0 1.74 1.84 1.45 1.41 1.41 1.41 1.45 1.84 1.74 1.84
177.5 1.78 1.84 1.52 1.47 1.21 1.47 1.52 1.84 1.78 1.84
180.0 1.62 1.62 1.62 1.62 1.62 1.62 1.62 1.62 1.62 1.62

Vert. Horizontal Angles
Angles

 225.0  247.5  270.0  292.5  315.0  337.5  360.0
0.0 6509.23 6509.23 6509.23 6509.23 6509.23 6509.23 6509.23
2.5 6513.45 6514.06 6507.28 6514.06 6513.45 6499.03 6494.87
5.0 6509.54 6511.81 6503.67 6511.81 6509.54 6491.11 6489.07
7.5 6495.38 6505.82 6496.20 6505.82 6495.38 6477.77 6475.48
10.0 6478.18 6493.19 6479.39 6493.19 6478.18 6457.17 6450.87
12.5 6451.73 6462.14 6450.52 6462.14 6451.73 6430.24 6416.40
15.0 6412.99 6419.27 6406.34 6419.27 6412.99 6387.53 6367.89
17.5 6355.85 6362.75 6352.79 6362.75 6355.85 6331.62 6303.30
20.0 6280.51 6291.43 6279.41 6291.43 6280.51 6251.49 6219.33
22.5 6184.73 6206.30 6195.90 6206.30 6184.73 6151.03 6110.61
25.0 6068.89 6101.74 6085.81 6101.74 6068.89 6027.74 5984.15
27.5 5935.20 5971.56 5953.59 5971.56 5935.20 5878.34 5828.60
30.0 5779.75 5821.38 5799.95 5821.38 5779.75 5707.15 5646.01
32.5 5597.60 5645.18 5630.26 5645.18 5597.60 5512.37 5439.59
35.0 5387.17 5445.60 5444.84 5445.60 5387.17 5293.82 5217.66
37.5 5156.87 5233.26 5232.66 5233.26 5156.87 5055.17 4979.28
40.0 4918.43 5005.77 5003.32 5005.77 4918.43 4803.04 4722.73
42.5 4669.35 4757.98 4756.69 4757.98 4669.35 4540.66 4452.99
45.0 4405.89 4489.80 4498.31 4489.80 4405.89 4268.05 4175.63
47.5 4129.14 4214.42 4235.66 4214.42 4129.14 3983.69 3892.78
50.0 3841.06 3941.12 3967.24 3941.12 3841.06 3697.34 3605.90
52.5 3553.16 3665.88 3696.80 3665.88 3553.16 3412.23 3318.50
55.0 3268.16 3386.53 3425.72 3386.53 3268.16 3127.20 3034.16
57.5 2988.58 3112.97 3161.27 3112.97 2988.58 2847.86 2752.52
60.0 2710.48 2851.87 2907.39 2851.87 2710.48 2575.85 2475.72
62.5 2440.01 2598.21 2656.14 2598.21 2440.01 2305.03 2206.61
65.0 2179.26 2347.20 2407.26 2347.20 2179.26 2038.09 1946.11
67.5 1927.95 2095.62 2158.55 2095.62 1927.95 1782.91 1690.43
70.0 1685.56 1853.22 1916.93 1853.22 1685.56 1539.18 1443.62
72.5 1456.19 1622.04 1684.85 1622.04 1456.19 1303.85 1208.03
75.0 1237.84 1401.51 1464.05 1401.51 1237.84 1077.73 983.32
77.5 1030.55 1191.44 1255.45 1191.44 1030.55 863.42 767.27
80.0 836.63 996.79 1059.55 996.79 836.63 663.05 563.96

Photometric Toolbox Professional Edition - Copyright 2002-2012 by Lighting Analysts, Inc.
Calculations based on published IES Methods and recommendations, values rounded for display purposes.
Results derived from content of manufacturers photometric file.

Page 3



IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-W-LFA.IES

CANDELA TABULATION - (Cont.)

82.5 662.53 823.59 885.34 823.59 662.53 483.62 382.26
85.0 516.63 672.65 730.48 672.65 516.63 337.66 233.25
87.5 411.68 558.25 611.37 558.25 411.68 237.70 129.52
90.0 328.90 463.05 512.89 463.05 328.90 174.77 88.44
92.5 269.73 387.41 432.17 387.41 269.73 143.42 83.74
95.0 231.83 332.20 371.02 332.20 231.83 131.86 81.10
97.5 209.56 294.10 327.20 294.10 209.56 123.91 78.11
100.0 195.32 266.98 295.48 266.98 195.32 115.71 74.54
102.5 183.88 247.79 272.09 247.79 183.88 107.41 70.92
105.0 174.11 235.19 256.82 235.19 174.11 99.69 66.54
107.5 164.01 223.34 244.50 223.34 164.01 92.32 62.74
110.0 154.42 211.17 232.13 211.17 154.42 84.51 58.53
112.5 144.54 199.46 220.23 199.46 144.54 76.67 54.23
115.0 134.60 187.67 207.53 187.67 134.60 68.83 49.64
117.5 124.56 175.99 195.38 175.99 124.56 60.97 45.22
120.0 114.73 164.83 183.94 164.83 114.73 52.87 40.96
122.5 104.78 153.46 170.76 153.46 104.78 45.37 36.57
125.0 94.47 140.99 158.39 140.99 94.47 37.75 32.33
127.5 84.26 129.68 147.41 129.68 84.26 30.38 28.25
130.0 73.52 119.30 135.63 119.30 73.52 23.92 24.76
132.5 63.29 108.00 122.67 108.00 63.29 19.38 21.33
135.0 52.70 96.01 110.22 96.01 52.70 15.35 18.18
137.5 41.96 84.15 97.68 84.15 41.96 12.46 15.04
140.0 32.57 72.43 84.59 72.43 32.57 9.92 12.18
142.5 23.33 60.38 71.82 60.38 23.33 7.53 9.26
145.0 15.83 48.71 59.06 48.71 15.83 5.47 6.83
147.5 9.46 37.52 46.65 37.52 9.46 3.74 4.84
150.0 6.06 26.37 34.69 26.37 6.06 2.48 3.12
152.5 3.00 16.63 23.60 16.63 3.00 1.85 1.86
155.0 2.62 10.21 15.80 10.21 2.62 1.87 1.88
157.5 2.30 5.71 10.01 5.71 2.30 1.74 1.68
160.0 2.28 2.82 4.87 2.82 2.28 1.71 1.56
162.5 1.99 2.30 2.71 2.30 1.99 1.83 1.58
165.0 1.63 2.04 1.93 2.04 1.63 1.59 1.59
167.5 1.68 1.74 1.58 1.74 1.68 1.53 1.35
170.0 1.08 1.57 1.24 1.57 1.08 1.51 1.53
172.5 1.43 1.31 1.13 1.31 1.43 1.84 1.70
175.0 1.45 1.41 1.41 1.41 1.45 1.84 1.74
177.5 1.52 1.47 1.21 1.47 1.52 1.84 1.78
180.0 1.62 1.62 1.62 1.62 1.62 1.62 1.62
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-W-LFA.IES

ZONAL LUMEN SUMMARY

Zone Lumens %Lamp %Fixt

0-20 2428.29 N.A. 12.40
0-30 5217.58 N.A. 26.60
0-40 8568.26 N.A. 43.70
0-60 14851.96 N.A. 75.70
0-80 18331.79 N.A. 93.40
0-90 18909.24 N.A. 96.30
10-90 18289.49 N.A. 93.20
20-40 6139.98 N.A. 31.30
20-50 9511.55 N.A. 48.50
40-70 8451.14 N.A. 43.10
60-80 3479.83 N.A. 17.70
70-80 1312.38 N.A. 6.70
80-90 577.46 N.A. 2.90
90-110 439.31 N.A. 2.20
90-120 568.56 N.A. 2.90
90-130 651.81 N.A. 3.30
90-150 713.32 N.A. 3.60
90-180 717.18 N.A. 3.70
110-180 277.87 N.A. 1.40
0-180 19626.43 N.A. 100.00

Total Luminaire Efficiency = N.A.%

ZONAL LUMEN SUMMARY

Zone Lumens

0-10 619.76
10-20 1808.53
20-30 2789.29
30-40 3350.69
40-50 3371.57
50-60 2912.13
60-70 2167.44
70-80 1312.38
80-90 577.46
90-100 261.05
100-110 178.27
110-120 129.25
120-130 83.24
130-140 44.69
140-150 16.82
150-160 3.18
160-170 0.54
170-180 0.14
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-W-LFA.IES

COEFFICIENTS OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD

Effective Floor Cavity Reflectance 0.20

RC 80 70 50 30 10 0
RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0

0 118 118 118 118 115 115 115 115 109109109 104104104 99 99 99 96
1 10810398 94 10410096 92 95 92 89 91 88 85 86 84 82 80
2 98 89 83 77 95 87 81 76 83 78 73 79 75 71 76 72 69 67
3 89 79 70 64 86 77 69 63 73 67 62 70 65 60 67 62 58 56
4 82 70 61 54 79 68 60 54 65 58 52 62 56 51 60 55 50 48
5 75 62 53 47 73 61 53 46 58 51 45 56 50 45 54 48 44 42
6 69 56 47 41 67 55 47 40 53 45 40 51 44 39 49 43 39 36
7 64 51 42 36 62 50 42 36 48 41 35 46 40 35 45 39 34 32
8 60 46 38 32 58 46 38 32 44 37 31 42 36 31 41 35 31 29
9 56 43 34 29 54 42 34 29 40 33 28 39 33 28 38 32 28 26
10 52 39 31 26 51 39 31 26 37 30 26 36 30 25 35 29 25 23
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX24LL40-UNV-W-LFA.IES

POLAR GRAPH
 

1629

3257

4886

6514

1

2

Maximum Candela = 6514.06   Located At Horizontal Angle = 67.5, Vertical Angle = 2.5
# 1 - Vertical Plane Through Horizontal Angles (67.5 - 247.5) (Through Max. Cd.)
# 2 - Horizontal Cone Through Vertical Angle (2.5) (Through Max. Cd.)
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